DEPARTMENT OF HEALT FOOD AND DRUG	H AND HUMAN SERVICI ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
Food and Drug Administration, CDER Inspection Assessment Branch		February 27-28, March 1-	3 and 6-8, 2017
10003 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg, 51, Room 4310		FEI NUMBER	H
Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: 1-301-796-3254		3006549835	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry vAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
ro: Vikramkumar B Shukla, Vice President Operations			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd.		nase III Duvvada, VSEZ	ay ay ann ann ann ann ann an Airt ag agus dhin bhi e seach
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMEN		
Visakhapamam - 530 046, A.P., India	4	ig and Oral Solid Dosage	
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE OBSERVATIONS, AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT CORRESOLUTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED.	CTIVE ACTION IN RESPON	NOT TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU	I MAY DISCUSS THE I
onerny erion #1			
OBSERVATION #1 There is a failure to thoroughly review any unexplained	discrepancy wheth	er or not the batch has a	iready been
distributed.			
		ection (b) (4) mg/mL, batch	(b) (4) product
management by the FDA investigators. A thorough investigation was perfectly the observed leakage was from herough investigation was perfectly before filling.	estigation of the so ormed and then apping started.	urce of this leakage was proved on 02 March 20	ey, it constants
This conclusion did not consider that the spilled product would have likely evaporated during the filling investigation that showed intentionally spilled product time between and the observation of unevapora updated investigation had been reviewed and signed by Quality Assurance concluded "there was no subsequent likely from the (b) (4), even though the evaporation of the concluded that the evaporation of the concluded that the spilled product the spilled product the concluded that the conclude	. Pollow-up studies evaporated in appro- ited spilled product Manufacturing and leakage after (b) (4)	oximately 50 minutes. Swas approximately 112 d Science Technology, land the	The amount of minutes. The Production, and
Previous investigations into leakage incidents that occur investigated to ensure true root causes have been identified Despite repeated investigations, these incidents continufollowing quality impacting incident reports:	ne to occur. This w	as noted during the revi	HI I MANAGEMENT
a. Incident 200168017 was initiated due to product leal manufacturing vessel before the during fillin ng/vial, batch. The incident report indicated	S (11)(1)	ne ^{(b) (4)} pading of was not tightened prop	on the Injection. perly. The loss or
EMPLDYEEKS), SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND	TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Justin A. Boyd, Investig Toyin B. Oladimeji, Inv	gator restigator	03/08/2017

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTIO	N
Food and Drug Administration, CDER Inspection Assessment Branch 10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg. 51, Room 4316 Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: 1-301-796-3254			arch 1-3 and 6-8, 2017
			aren (-5 ana 0-4, 20) /
		FEI NUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		3006549835	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	a may a service de la company		21 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1
TO: Vikramkumar B Shukla, Vice President Operati		ad delegated de consideran en conserva commune de se securio a commisso con l'account (1) i	00 DV (AVE) (2002)
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	no planting and tree	y
Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd. CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		9, Phase III Duvvada, VSE HMENT INSPECTED	
Visakhapatnam - 530 046, A.P., India		e Drug and Oral Solid Dosa	Age
	21 110-22-2-2-2-2-4-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2	2 455 200 55 40 400 - Amin Similar Advantage - 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	to adole makes Assessed as a second of the s
product resulted into the batch yield not conf precautionary steps during connection as pre		te procedure was revisi	ed to add
precautionary steps during connection as pre	venuve action.		
b. Incident 200168685 was initiated due to pa	roduct leakage observed or	n the (b) (4)	ected to the (b) (4)
prior to during filling of (b) (4)	Injection,(a) ng/	vial, batch The	incident report
lindicated that improper connection as the roc	t cause and the SOP was r	evised to incorporate in	nstructions and
precautions on (b) (4) connections.			
c breident 200193210 was initiated due to m	aduct leakage observed or	the (b) (4)	he ^{(b) (4)} vessel
c. Incident 200193210 was initiated due to pr during filling of https://doi.org/10.1001/10.000000000000000000000000000	tch The loss of pro	duct resulted into batcl	n vield not
conforming to specification. Preventive Main	ntenance Plan (PMP) task o	checklist was revised to	verify all
gaskets during scheduled maintenance as pre	ventive action.		
1 (1 . 1 . 1 . 1 . 1	(b) (4)	
d. Incident 200225061 was initiated due to product leakage observed on the during filling of Injection, USP ₍₄₎ nL, batch ^{(b) (4)} No assignable root cause has been identified.			
	· ·		identifica,
e. Incident 200198319 was initiated due to pu	oduct leakage observed or	the conn	ected to the (b) (4)
prior to during filling of	Injection, batch	The incident r	eport indicated that
improper connection as the root cause. Due t	o the loss of product, the b	atch did not conform to	yield specification.
Chaidant 200215055 upp initiated due to an	on drawer from Louisian and commission of com-	(b) (4)	ected to the (b) (4)
f. Incident 200215055 was initiated due to pr (b) (4) prior to during filling of (b) (4)	Injection, batch	(b) (4) The incident r	ected to the eport indicated that
(le) (A)	he product to leak. Awarer	less training was provide	,
involved, and line clearance procedure was re		verification in the l	•
‡		_	
2. Collection of trending data for documental			
or incomplete documentation, began in May			
reviewed in May 2016. No critical evaluation These errors repeated in subsequent months.		ed to evaluate root caus	ses these errors.
These errors repeated in subsequent monars.	i or extemple.		
June 2016 there were 258 errors identified in 15 Batch Manufacturing Records			
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AF	ND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
REVERSE Listal Begg	Justin A. Boyd, Inves	etigator	:
OF THIS PAGE	Toyin B. Oladimeji,		03/08/2017
J. S.			
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBS	BERVATIONS	Page 2 of 15

		ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE RUG ADMINISTRATION	S	
DISTRICT OFFICE	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	3000 - 500 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	de l'art dell'alconordia de la mallion a manada de ad la chambe a al codesse a a l'archamb
Food and Drug Administration, CDER Inspection Assessment Branch 10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg. 51, Room 4316		February 27-28, Marc	h 1-3 and 6-8, 2017	
Silver Spring,	MD 20993 Phone: 1-301-796-3254			
	nation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	,	3006549835	PLANER PROPERTIES AND
TO: Vikramki FIRM NAME	nmar B Shukla, Vice President Operations	STREET ADDRESS	the control of the state of the	
	iboratories Ltd.	Plot No. P1 to P9, Pha	se III Dovvada, VSEZ	
CITY, STATE AND		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT I		
Visakhapatnan	a - 530 046, A.P., India	Sterile Injectable Drug	and Oral Solid Dosage	
August 2016 September 2 October 201 No evaluation	ere were 224 errors identified in 17 Batch there were 128 errors identified in 21 Ba 016 there were 143 errors identified in 22 6 there were 200 errors identified in 21 Batch was performed to determine root causes ive in eliminating errors.	tch Manufacturing Rec Batch Manufacturing latch Manufacturing Rec	ords Records cords	affected personnel
3. Investigat	ions into observations of objectionable or	ganisms in the (b) (4)	system were	not thorough.
Burkholderia and no corre	dentification of isolates from the book of isolates from the compact of the compa	performed 01 August 20 mal identification was c		was determined
baumanii. N	identification from samples co collected 21 September 2014 (point lo root cause was determined and no corre ed to determine if other recovered organis	ective actions were perf	formed. No addition	
identified the 2015. No de identified the No sampling	e objectionable organism Burkholderia ce efinitive root cause was determined. The is organism. A potential root cause was id of the drain was performed to further con icrobial growth from (b) (4)	report did not describe dentified to be the samp	for sampling per historical data, which ling hose touching to expanded identif	th had previously a nearby drain. ication of
identified the	00142186 was opened when ^{(b) (4)} idea e objectionable organism Vibrio vulnificu as reported 30 July 2015. On 31 July 201	ntifications of isolates f is from point (b) (4) f 5 use of the system wa	or sampling perforn	•
I	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Futer A Broged	Justin A. Boyd. Investigator Toyin B. Oladimeji, Investig		03/08/2017
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVA	TIONS	Page 3 of 15
				F 8 G 19 G 1 G 1 G 1 G 1 G 1 G 1 G 1 G 1 G

		OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERV AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	TICES	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS	AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	- ATTENDED TO SEE THE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE S
Food and Drug Administration, CDER Inspection Assessment Branch 10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg. 51, Room 4316		February 27-28, Mar	ch 1-3 and 6-8, 2017	
	93 Phone: 1-301-796-3254		FEI NUMBER	
Industry Information: w	ww.fda.gov/oc/industry		3006549835	
	DUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Vikramkumar B S	hukla, Vice President Operations			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	TENNET ACCOUNTED AND ACCOUNT OF THE	
Dr. Reddy's Laboratoric	es Ltd.	Plot No. P1 to P9,	Phase III Duvvada, VSEZ	
Visakhapatnam - 530 0	46, A.P., India	ĺ	Prug and Oral Solid Dosag	e
Acinetobacter haem Sanitization was agr	ther objectionable microorgar olyticus (1 use point). hin repeated on 11 August 20 dentified the objectionable or	15 followed by sampling	and isolate identificat	ion. This follow-
Sanitization was agaidentification. Folk point) on 07 Septem cleared for use on 0 investigation. No acceptance of the contract	cinetobacter organisms. nin repeated on 20 August 20 ow-up sampling again identifither 2015 from a sample colle 4 September 2015. This is predditional actions were specific	ed the objectionable orga acted 28 August 2015. The aior to implementation of ed after the additional fin	misms Burkholderia c he system had a corrective actions idea	epacia (1 use Iready been ntified in the
show the objectiona investigations identi	release of Fable ted, based on microbial limit ble organisms identified in the fied in 3a, 3b, and 3c could be on report evaluated historical	s and specified organisms e (b)(4) system during this e reliably detected by the	is investigation and pr existing microbial te	were performed to revious st methods.
system. Those insta evaluation.	inces described in points 3a, 3	3b, and 3c of this observa	tion were not included	in the historical
Block@ and the likely root cause training of personne 22 March 2016 and	75 was opened when Staphyl laminar flow hood poin as improper gowning and hy I when the investigation was some personnel were not train or identification of isolates to	on 25 Ja giene of employees. The closed on 16 February 20 ned until 20 April 2016.	nuary 2016. The inve corrective action was 116. The first training Additionally, there wa	stigation identified s identified to be was not held until
5. The (b) (4)	Integrity Test Unit (b) (4)	equipment #PRE-340	6 is used to perform a	n integrity test of
EMPLOY	EE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND T		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS	nutra 4 Parisa)	Justin A. Boyd, Investiga Tovin B. Oladimeii Inve		02/08/2017

		DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU	TH AND HUMAN SEE G ADMINISTRATION	RVICES	
DISTRICT OFFICE A	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBI	ER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	1
Food and Drug Administration, CDER Inspection Assessment Branch 10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg. 51, Room 4316 Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: I-301-796-3254		neh	February 27-28, Ma	reh 1-3 and 6-8, 2017	
			FEI NUMBER		
	ation: www.fda.gov/oc/ind			3006549835	
	OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REP		1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 1995 - 19		
To: Vikramku	mar B Shukla, Vice Presi	ident Operations			
FIRM NAME	Sold Arthodoxon and Common Manager (1997) About 1993 of Sold Americans		STREET ADDRESS	The second secon	
Dr. Reddy's Lal			Plot No. Pl to P9), Phase III Duvvada, VSE2	Z
CITY, STATE AND Z			TYPE OF ESTABLISHI		
(b) (4)	- 530 046, A.P., India	(b) (4)	<u> </u>	Drug and Oral Solid Dosay	
the	that are used for	or the	SOP OPR519-	00, "Operation of the failure and rep	Integrity Tester",
perform the after (b) (4)	integrity test be tegrity test failed twi	ntely inform the superion of the fore the start of the ce, superior was not not the following instar	eak test". otified per instru	ne faulty ^{(b) (4)} with new A ^{(b) (4)} replacement we ctions in the SOP, and	vas not performed
(b) (4) ដំ.	Number 1S1 (b) (4)	Batch Report 1063	? for batab (b) (4)		
b.	Number IS1	Batch Report 1078			
c.	Number IS1	Batch Report 1158		ed	
d.	Number IS1	Batch Report 115	8, not batch relat	ed	
e, f.	Number IST Number IST	Batch Report 116: Batch Report 1171			
1.	NGHIDCI EST	Saten Report 1171	, for oaten		
were not performed the number of the entire of the entire in actions.	ormed and/or failed t ion and preventive ac f repeated analyst err	o implement appropri- ction (CAPA) state that ors identified as the re causes as the incidence	ate corrective act at training aware not cause, there is	ncidents of out-of-spections for the root cause ness should be conducted to assurance that the nalyst errors still continually.	determination. The ted; however due to CAPAs are
ng/vial, ba (b) (4) 6. The did not identi	atch Assay investigation report if fy the specific analys	ndicated that analyst e a error even though th	ng result of ^{(()) (4)} error attributed to e procedures stip	lity testing of (6) (4) //6 against a specification the failure. However, bulated in the test methodyzed and passing resu	the investigation od were followed.
Assay	y result yielded a faili	lue to OOS obtained ding result of ^{(b) (4)} & a yst error was attributed	gainst a specifica	.(b) (4) Injection of (b) (4) /6 - (b) (4) Iowever, a specific and	n(a) ng/vial, batch 6. The alyst error was not
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	5 6 9	MPLOYER/S) NAME AND	TITLE (Print or Tune)	DATE (COUCH

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

Justin A. Boyd, Investigator Toyin B. Oladimeji, Investigator

Page 5 of 15

03/08/2017

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		ATE(S) OF INSPECTION
Food and Drug Administration, CDER Inspection Assessment Branch 10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg. 51, Room 4316 Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: 1-301-796-3254		February 27-28, March 1-3 and 6-8, 2017
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		3006549835
TO: Vikramkumar B Shukla, Vice President Operations		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	10111111111111111111111111111111111111
Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd.	Plot No. P1 to P9, Phase	e III Duvvada, VSEZ
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT IN	SPECTED
Visakhapatnam - 530 046, A.P., India	Sterile Injectable Drug a	ind Oral Solid Dosage
identified. The samples were reanalyzed and passing re	sult was reported.	NAS kata kana ang Kari Paramanakhara anaman ara Sara dara da katika ana and Sara ara ara ang magamagan ga maga
c. OOS 310008334 was initiated due to OOS obtained batch Assay result yielded a failing result of investigation report indicated analyst error was attribut result was reported.	" % against a specific	ation of (b) (4) % - (b) (4) 6. The
d. OOS 310009250 was initiated due to OOS obtained batch Assay result yielded a failing result of investigation report indicated analyst error was attribut result was reported.	during analysis of (b) (4) 4) 4 against a specific ed to the failure. The sa	njection (b) (4) ng/vial, ation of (b) (4) % - 6. The mples were reanalyzed and passing
e. OOS 310009706 was initiated due to OOS obtained batch Assay result yielded a failing result of investigation report indicated transient equipment error the analyst as a corrective action. The samples were re-	was root cause and aw	areness training was provided for
f. OOS 310009622 was initiated due to OOS obtained Assay result yielded a failing result of a report indicated unknown analytical error attributed to Training was provided for the analyst as a corrective arreported.	gainst a specification of the root cause – there w	as a delay in injecting the samples.
g. OOS 310010270 was initiated due to OOS obtained batch Assay result yielded a failing result of investigation report indicated analyst error was root ca training was provided for the analyst as a corrective ac reported.	use " mere was a demy	in injecting the samples, revolutions
h. OOS 310008552 was initiated due to OOS obtained batch Assay result yielded a failing result of (b)	4) % against a specifica	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE

Justin A. Boyd, Investigator Toyin B. Oladimeji, Investigator

03/08/2017

		HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVE DRUG ADMINISTRATION	ICES	
DISTRICT OFFICE	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	THE CONTROL OF THE CO
Food and Drug Administration, CDER Inspection Assessment Branch 10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg, 51, Room 4316		February 27-28, March 1-3 and 6-8, 2017		
	MD 20993 Phone: 1-301-796-3254		FEI NUMBER	
	nation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	and the state of t	3006549835	
TO: Vikramki	umar B Shukla, Vice President Operations			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Dr. Reddy's La	iboratories Ltd.	Plot No. P1 to P9, I	hase III Duvvada, VSEZ	
CITY, STATE AND	ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHME	NT INSPECTED	PETER PAR 1971 Parker to Adelbas Par PARTA MARAGA Estados de la contra
Visakhapatnan	n - 530 046, A.P., India	Sterile Injectable D	rug and Oral Solid Dosage	
i. OOS 3100 (a) NMT (b) (4) initiated. The i. OOS 3100 (a) ng, batel No assignable were reanaly 7. There was fibers/particut Over Coded during visual	e samples were reanalyzed and passing a	Id during particulate mage Test results obtained identified as the root execut was reported. It during particulate maneet specification of involved was trained of the fiber/particle rejul2-15, Procedure for describes evaluation to the drug products five.	atter test of stability so did not meet specifies ause and no corrective after test of (b) (4) and a as a corrective action. ects, or determine the Visual Inspection of Fioritical action.	Injection
(b) (4)	Injection, batch			
(b) (4)	Injection, batch			
(b) (4) C	Injection, USP (b) mg/vial, batch (b) (4)			
Failure to pe WARNING	rform thorough investigations is a REPI LETTER.	EAT OBSERVATION	from the 05 November	er 2015 FDA
OBSERVAT			THE RESERVE OF THE RE	
Written proc	edures for production and process contr	ols designed to assure	that drug products hav	e the identity,
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND T	ITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Justin A. Bright	Justín A. Boyd, Investiga Toyin B. Oladimeji, Inve		03/08/2017

DEPARTMENT OF H	EALTH AND HUMAN DRUG ADMINISTRATI		
	and the state of t	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	to recommend to the second
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER Food and Drug Administration, CDER Inspection Assessment Branch		February 27-28, March	1-3 and 6-8, 2017
10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg, 51, Room 4316		FEI NUMBER	
Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: 1-301-796-3254		3006549835	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	All lands		
TO: Vikramkumar B Shukla, Vice President Operations	Toronor Loops	0.0	and the second s
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRE	to P9, Phase III Duvvada, VSEZ	
Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd.		BLISHMENT INSPECTED	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Visakhaputnam - 530 046, A.P., India		table Drug and Oral Solid Dosage	
strength, quality, and purity they purport or are repre- 1. The defect library used to train the visual inspector products until 09 February 2017. During not included in any of the batches manufactured in 2016 of the	ors did not include	le any examples of "black par	ticles" for ck vials" were ng for ^{(b) (4)}
"glass particle". This vial was prepared in-house. were established when creating the challenge vial. Unacceptable procedures for qualification of visual November 2015 FDA WARNING LETTER.			
OBSERVATION #3 Failure to maintain complete data to ensure complia	ance with establi	shed specifications and standa	ards.
1. Reported analysis of API lot API lo	e same method a nsuitability". T s injected in the	was conducted on 18 Ap nd analytical reference numbe ne "Systemsuitability" chroma reported analysis on 18 April	oril 2014. On 17 er. The injection atograms on 17
There was no incident investigation initiated for the the unreported sequence. At the time there was no Chromeleon software and no retrospective review a sequence audit trails was started in April of 2015. The corporate FDA Warning Letter issued to Dr. R.	requirement for of previously ge	nerated data was performed w	then review of the
The corporate FDA Warning Letter issued to Dr. R concerns at another site. Investigation and retrospe	ective review for	data integrity was not extend	led to the
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) N	AME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Justin A. Boyo		03/08/2017

		OF HEALTH AND HUMAN AND DRUG ADMINISTRAT		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDI	RESS AND PHONE NUMBER	THE PERSON NAMED OF PERSONS ASSESSMENT OF PARTY AND ADDRESS OF PARTY AND	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	and an example that is the absolute the temperature ending of septimal desired the section of
Food and Drug Administration, CDER Inspection Assessment Branch 10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg, 51, Room 4316			rch 1-3 and 6-8, 2017	
Silver Spring, MD	20993 Phone: 1-301-796-3254		FEI NUMBER	
Industry Information	i: www.fda.gov/oc/industry Dividual To whom REPORT is issued		3006549835	and the second s
ro: Vikramkumar	B Shukla, Vice President Operations			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRE	 :\$\$	
Dr. Reddy's Labora	tories Ltd.	Plot No. Pl	to P9, Phase III Duvvada, VSEZ	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP C	DDE	TYPE OF ESTA	LISHMENT INSPECTED	
Visakhapatnam - 5	30 046, A.P., India	Sterile Injec	table Drug and Oral Solid Dosag	çe.
2. Video recordi	omatography data generated at thi ngs of the media fill are required to recordings for media fill batches	to be made per the	media fill protocols and make since been de	
indicated that pe indicated in the r a. During the fill	ometric entry data, which uses fing rsonnel signing for steps in produ- records. ing of media fill batch ^{(b) (4)} and card reading entries indicate h	ction records were (b) (6) , signed for th	not actually present at the e "checked by" portions of	time of the steps
b) (4)	mentation of differential (b) (4) Page #34, in-process checks for lata showed the employee entering			at owever, the
ii. Page #66, inte entering the char	rvention for fallen/rejected vial reaging room at 16:41:56.	emoval from 16:39	to 16:40. Biometric entry	shows the operator
iii. Page #65, ste from the outside	rilized seals addition at 16:49 to 1 at 16:54:35.	6:50, however this	employee was entering the	Block(4) building
Block" until 08:	e entry data does not show the empty data does not show the empty data on 25 October 2016. Howe obser 2016 until 08:30 on 26 Octob	ver, the employee	change room to enter the performs many activities fr	"Filling Area ^{(b) (4)} om approximately
EMP	LOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE/SUMAM	E AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	A Prom	Justin A. Boyd. It Toyin B. Oladime	vestigator	03/08/2017

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER February 27-28, March 1-3 and 6-8, 2017 Food and Drug Administration, CDER Inspection Assessment Branch 10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg, 51, Room 4316 FEENUMBER Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: 1-301-796-3254 3006549835 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Vikramkumar B Shukla, Vice President Operations STREET ADDRESS FIRM NAME Plot No. P1 to P9, Phase III Duvvada, VSEZ Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd. TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Sterile Injectable Drug and Oral Solid Dosage Visakhapatnam - 530 046, A.P., India Additionally, when this employee was asked questions about what had occurred, he provided false and misleading statements before later admitting he may not always present at the time the activity occurs. b. Review of (b) (4) manufacturing batch record showed that the operator who Injection, batch verified and signed the "Checked by" column for completion of process ster (b) (4) of the batch record (process instructions) was not present at the time of performance. Step was performed between 14:00 to 14:10. However, according to the Biometric Access System, the operator was at the exterior entrance to the block at 14:04, and entered the change room for the critical area at 14:21. The operator (6)(6) was interviewed and confirmed he did not witness the operation. He signed the batch record after the process step was completed. page #14 includes the step $\#_{\bf 40}^{(b)}$ for cleaning of 1.AF and step $\#_{\bf 40}^{(b)}$ for 2. In media fill batch record switching the LAF on and recording the reading on the magnehelic gauge. These steps were documented to done by (6) (6) and then checked by (6) (6) on 23 October 2016. Neither of these operators were present in the facility at that time. Further investigation found that these entries had been copied out of a LAF logbook. The entry was then signed and backdated by these individuals that had not performed or been present for these steps. 3. Gown inspection records show that (b) (4) critical area gown #10012017-07 was inspected and found acceptable on 27 February 2017 and 28 February 2017. On 27 February 2017 a gown with this number was observed in the waste area in a bag that identified these critical area gowns had been rejected on 23 February 2017. show that there were only two vials rejected for "Black Particles". 4. Visual inspection records for (b) (4) However, the defect library identifies one vial from batch with black particles is part of the library and analytical request records show two additional vials from batch were submitted for identification of black. were submitted for identification of black particles. OBSERVATION #5 Written procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile

are not followed, including validation of all aseptic process.

1. Requirements of what activities need to be performed during a media fill to qualify a person to perform aseptic activities have not been established. For example, document FT 7PR155/A07 "Media Fill Participation List of

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Juste Albuson	Justin A. Boyd, Investigator Toyin B. Oladimeji, Investigator	03/08/2017

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	de l'annual de la companya de la com	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
Food and Drug Administration, CDER Inspection Assessment Branch		February 27-28, March	1-3 and 6-8, 2017	
10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg, 51, Room 4316		FEINUMBER		
Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: 1-301-796-3254		3006549835		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		<u></u>		
TO: Vikramkumar B Shukla, Vice President Operations				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd.		nase III Dayvada, VSEZ		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMEN		•	
Visakhapatnam - 530 046, A.P., India		ig and Oral Solid Dosage		
Personnel for Performing Aseptic Activities" identifies	that operator (b) (6)	, '[], and '[],	are "qualified	
for performing aseptic activities" based on the media fi	ii conducted 12 Janu	ary 2017. The corresp	onding media	
fill batch record does not document these personnel per	forming aseptic ope	rations.		
A TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF THE AREA	manifection of the second second	and when they were no	resent in the	
2. There are no entrance or exit logs to show which ope filling room. The intervention of maximum (b) people	in the room during n	nedia fill batch (b) (4)	does not	
document which (4) operators were in the room. The b	iometric access data	for this time period de		
entrance of (a) people into the filling area.	Company and	4, 22, 23, 4, 24, 24, 24, 24, 24, 24, 24, 24, 24,		
	(b)			
3. On 07 March 2017, upon entering the line $\stackrel{\text{(b)}}{\text{(4)}}$ filling a	rea, (4) operators we	re already in the room.	, exceeding the	
limit of (b) which was qualified during media fills.				
	(b) (4)	ction ng/mL. bate	1 _a (b) (4)	
4. On 27 February 2017, during the filling operation of	Inje	cuon ng/mL. batc d materials that include	h ^{(b) (4)} sample	
hags, plastic wrappers from environmental monitoring were observed to be parti	media, and package ally blocking the air	returns inside of the	(4)	
were observed to be parti	any oldering the an	TOTAL DIVINE AL PIE		
5. Procedure OPR518-00 "Operation of Online Contin	uous Particle Monito	oring System (Line(b) "	does not	
describe actions to take when non-viable particle count	s are exceeded durii	ig set-up. On 07 Marc	n 2017 an atarm	
for action level of the non-viable particle counts occur	ed just prior to perfe	orming aseptic connect	tions. The	
personnel performing activities did not stop working w	hen the alarm occur	red.		
ONCOMIATION A			- All Street Property Control of the	
OBSERVATION #6	stem for monitoring	environmental conditi	ons.	
Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for monitoring environmental conditions.				
1. Surface monitoring inside of the performed	using plate	s was observed on 27		
After sampling. (b) (4) was sprayed onto wipes held with the (a) (i) in order to wipe the				
complete surfaces. In spraying the wipe, the operators were observed to get				
This is prior to performing subsequent monitoring of the (b) (4)				
		und alata manitarina e	of the (b) (4)	
2. The microbiology media used for settle plates, active air samples, and touch plate monitoring of the loves do not contain neutralizing agents. (b) (4) is sprayed in the areas where the monitoring occurs.				
gloves do not contain neutralizing agents.	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND T		DATE ISSUED	
SEL COURSE ANT A BASSI			STATE ROOMS	
REVERSE ANT A Sunt	- Justin A. Boyd, Investiga - Toyin B. Oladimeji, Inve		03/08/2017	
PAGE	a try til det totalentenegne fills v	47		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

	A Control of the Cont			
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	очин, повед изведителен от и повед поположения изводного и повед, извед, под добого поветского изведения в пове	DATE(S) OF INSPE	CTION	
Food and Drug Administration, CDER Inspection Assessment Branch 10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg. 51, Room 4316 Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: 1-301-796-3254		February 27-28	February 27-28, March 1-3 and 6-8, 2017	
		FEI NUMBER		
• •	• •			
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUE	D			
TO: Vikramkumar B Shukla, Vice President Opera				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		CHIPPEN CONTROL TO A	
Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd.	Plot No. P1 to I	9, Phase III Duvvađa, '	VSEZ	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLIS	HMENT INSPECTED		
Visakhapatnam - 530 046, A.P., India	Sterile Injectab	e Drug and Oral Solid I	Oosage	
3. (b) (4) contact plates are used for surfa (b) (4) 4. On 27 February 2017 the person perform stoppers. This prevented the plate from condamage to the (b) (4) surface of the plate.	ing monitoring of the inside	of the stopper bow		
OBSERVATION #7 Procedures for the preparation of master pro 1. Master copies of raw data forms are avail can be modified with batch information and performing microbial limits tests.	able on a shared computer	drive in the microbi		
2. Blank GMP forms can be copied by laboranalytical testing raw data forms. There is a 3. There is no effective process to ensure re the forms returned if no additional pages are found to be ineffective in detecting discrepa 890000853527 could not be found in the are noted no discrepancies at the time it was are	no process to uniquely ident conciliation of documents. e re-issued. Reconciliation incles. For example, 5 page chived data on 01 March 20	offy the original doc QA does not reconce when additional pages issued for Analyti 17. The reconciliat	ument. cile the forms issued and ges were issued was loaf Record ion of this batch had	
Record 890000853752. This record had als OBSERVATION #8	to been reconciled, but the f	ive extra pages were	e not detected.	
Appropriate controls are not exercised over	computer or related system	s to assure that char	iges to master	
production records and control records or or			_	
General computers are used in the labora on these systems without oversight or speci	fic procedures to describe h	ow the computers a		
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME A	ND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS	Justin A. Boyd, Inve Toyin B. Oladimeji,		03/08/2017	

	HEALTH AND HUMAN DORUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
Food and Drug Administration, CDER Inspection Assessment 10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg, 51, Room 4316	t Branch	February 27-28, Mar	February 27-28, March 1-3 and 6-8, 2017		
Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: 1-301-796-3254		FEI NUMBER	TO the first day to the second		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	PRINTED TO COMPANY STATE OF CONTRACT OF CO	3006549835	Nin NAME (THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY		
TO: Vikramkumar B Shukla, Vice President Operations					
FIRM NAME Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd.	STREET ADDRES				
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	manage grows of the same of th	Plot No. P1 to P9, Phase III Duvvada, VSEZ			
Visakhapatnam - 530 046, A.P., India	1	ushment inspected able Drug and Oral Solid Dosag	ie		
Further, when asked about these activities during the employees from the microbiology laboratory, and tw repeated false and misleading statements before later 2. Filter integrity test results can be deleted from the performed by a production employee on 02 March 20 3. Glove integrity test results can be deleted. A demo production employee.	o employees from admitting they be admitting they be Sartorius tester. 017.	m the production departmened recently deleted files from A demonstration of the deleted on process was demonstrated.	ent provided rom the computers. letion process was instrated by a		
The production supervisor has access to change da Controller).	ite/time on the	PLC (Pr	ogrammable Logic		
OBSERVATION #9 Data is not documented contemporaneously.		(CONTINUED TO A CONTINUE MAJORITHM PROPERTY A STATE OF THE STATE OF TH	and the second s		
sampling records and environmental monitorecords are made at a later time when the samples are collecting the samples does not sign or date the record 2015 FDA 483. 2. (b) (4) plates, glove touch plates, and swabs used samples are collected. The media is left in place unla	e delivered to the d, which is a RE	laboratory. Additionally, PEAT OBSERVATION fronting are not labeled at the second second labeled at the second labeled labeled at the second labeled lab	the person rom the 06 March		
3. A missing entry in the batch record for batch had not been made contemporaneously.	_	t a later time without any i	ndication that it		
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME	AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATEISSUED		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS	Justin A. Boyd, Inv	5.7	02/08/00/17		

	HEALTH AND HUMAN : DIDRUG ADMINISTRATIO			
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	The second secon	
Food and Drug Administration, CDER Inspection Assessment Branch		February 27-28, Marc	ch 1-3 and 6-8, 2017	
10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg, 51, Room 4316 Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: 1-301-796-3254		FEI NUMBER		
		3006549835		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	A 111	A consequent of the control of the c		
To: Vikramkumar B Shukla, Vice President Operations				
FIRM NAME	· ·	STREET ADDRESS		
Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd.		Plot No. P1 to P9, Phase III Duvvada, VSEZ		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	:	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Visakhapatnam - 530 046, A.P., India	Sterile Injects	Sterile Injectable Drug and Oral Solid Dosage		
OBSERVATION#10				
Thorough review of documents is not performed.				
Documentation of settle plates in logbook FT7QC2 recorded the start time and end time of the exposur time it took to open the plate and did not record the documentation signed both ways as being approved	e. More commonle e end time of expos	y the analyst recorded only	y the amount of	
OBSERVATION#11	1	od fallawad		
Procedures for maintenance of equipment had not	been established a	10 followed.		
F. The ^{(b) (4)} used to ^{(b) (4)} the ^{(b) (4)} cracking.	area of the (b) (4)	used for filling line (4)	appears to be	
2. The covering the HEPA filters inside of the incoming (b) (4)	the ^{(b) (4)} of fillin	ng line $\#_{(4)}^{(5)}$ had tears with ex	xposed fibers above	
3. Approved procedures for preventative maintena equipment manufacturer. For example, the supplies inspection of the air ducts for dust. This is When the infection of the "Clean" equal to the inspection of the continuous	er manual for the solution of	part of the routine cleanin was inspected on 01 Ma	g or maintenance.	
OBSERVATION #12	nggana silakis (A) Paga akis anna silakis (A) APP paga	ACCIONAL SACRE	4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 -	
Review of process performance qualification (PPO revealed that the samples collected for finished promanufactured batch. According to the Assistant M collected in the PPQ are limited to the number of and/or documentation to support when and how the This is a REPEAT OBSERVATION from the 06	Anager, Manufact samples required the samples were co	aring Science & Technolo a conduct the testing. The dected throughout the bat	sentative of the gy, the samples re is no evidence	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE \		(E AND TITLE (Print of Type)	DATE ISSUED	
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Justin A. Boyd. Toyiu B. Oladin	nvestigator eji, Investigator	03/08/2017	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

t	OOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATI	ON		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
Food and Drug Administration, CDER Inspection As 10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg. 51, Room 4316		February 27-28, M	February 27-28, March 1-3 and 6-8, 2017	
Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: 1-301-796-3254		3006549835		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		SOURCE TOO.		
TO: Vikramkumar B Shukla, Vice President Operation	STREET ADDRE	86		
Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd.	1	Plot No. P1 to P9, Phase III Duvvada, VSEZ		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	ļ	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Visakhapatnam - 530 046, A.P., India		table Drug and Oral Solid Dos		
OBSERVATION #13				
Samples collected to evaluate conformance o	of a batch are not represe	entative.		
,				
Samples taken for bioburden and endotoxin recompounding activities. During the subseque was observed to take up to (b) (4), as well a product remains unfiltered.		the bulk and preparation		
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAN	IE AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE Inter A. Baye	Justin A. Boyd, I	nvestigator		
OF THIS PAGE	Toyin B. Oladim		03/08/2017	